RESOLUTION NUMBER 6 1958

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH MIDDENDORF & COMPANY, POHL & COMPANY, INC. AND SEASONGOOD & MAYER, ALL OF CINCINNATI, OHIO, A SYNDICATE OF MUNICIPAL BOND UNDERWRITING FIRMS, RELATING TO THE FINANCING, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF A SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AND SEWAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM FOR THE VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, as follows:

Section 1. That by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio and the requirements of public health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Centerville, it is necessary that the Village of Centerville construct, operate and maintain a sewage treatment plant with necessary collecting sewers for the purpose of handling and disposing of sewage in said Village, and therefore OMER JACKSON, Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, is hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement bearing a date of January 23, 1958, being in letter form addressed to the Mayor, Finance Committee and Village Council of the Village of Centerville, Ohio, with Middendorf & Company, Pohl & Company, Inc. and Seasongood & Mayer, a syndicate of municipal bond underwriting firms of Cincinnati, Ohio, represented by Gordon Reis, Jr. as agent.

Section 2. That the said proposed agreement submitted under date of January 23, 1958, is in three pages and relates to the proposed financing of the said sewage treatment plant and collection system for Centerville, based upon preliminary estimates of total costs for construction of the sewage project of \$1,039,000.00, and sets forth in detail the conditions precedent and subsequent of the undertaking of each of the parties.

Section 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. Such emergency exists by reason of the fact that the financing and construction of adequate facilities for the collection and treatment of sewage in the Village of Centerville is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of said Village, the lack of such sewage system being a continuing threat and danger thereto.

Oner Jackson

PASSED this _/O day of March, 1958.

ATTEST:

Kunetto E. Pope Clerk-Treasurer I, KENNETH POFF, Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville,
Ohio, do certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution Number 6-1958 passed by the Council of the Village of
Centerville, Montgomery County, Ohio, on the ______ day of March, 1958.

Kenneth E. Coff.

TYPE-ERASE

HAR CONTENT